EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0514-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN102359908  CASE NO.: 39431

RESPONDENT NAME: Market Place Innovation, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER | _SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER | _EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR | __MULTI-MEDIA (cheek all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE
_X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
: CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE ___DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Chengs Flea Market, 10802 Airline Drive near Houston, Harris County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ____No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actiens regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the EEY and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on August 16, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495

Respondent: Ms. Joanne Ching Cheng, President, Market Place Innovation, Inc., 6968 Howell-Sugarland Road, Houston, Texas
77083

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Market Place Innovation, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0514-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint *
X Routine
__Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 29,2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
March 26, 2010 (NOE)

Bacekground Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence for the well, all potable water storage
tanks and pressure maintenance facilities
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.41(c)(3)(0)
and 290.43(e}].

2) Failure to maintain a residual
disinfectant concentration in the water
within the distribution system of at least
0.2 milligrams per [iter ("mg/L"} free
chlorine [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.110(b)(4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 341.0315(c)].

3) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices to ensure the good
working condition and general appearance
of the Facility and its equipment [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)].

4) Failure to provide a proper covering for
the hypochlerination solution container to
protect it from adverse weather conditions
and prevent the entrance of dust, insects
and other contaminants [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.42{e){(5}].

5) Failure to develop and maintain an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.121(b}].

6) Failure to monitor the disinfectant

Total Assessed: $3,262

Total Deferred: $652
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $110
{remaining $2,500 due in 25 monthly payments
of $100 cach) ‘

Site Compliance History Classification
__High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___ Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Pacility:

a. As of April 14, 2010:

i, Initiated maintenance and housekeeping
practices by clearing all trash, debris, and
excess vegetation from the areas around
the well house, the 525 gallon pressure
tank, and the 900 galion pressure tank;

ii. Compiled and began maintaining an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations;

iii. Provided documentation of the
Facility’s four pressure tank inspections
dated within 12 months prior to the
investigation; and

iv. Compiled and began maintaining on-
site and up-to-date plant operations
manual for operator review and reference.

b. As of April 20, 2010, provided a
lockable door for the wellhouse and
intruder-resistant fencing for the well and
all pressure maintenance facilities.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Begin maintaining a free chlorine
residual concentration of at least 0.2 mg/L
throughout the distribution system at afl
times; and

ii. Begin weekly monitoring of the
disinfectant residual at representative
locations within the distribution system.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

execsin/5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Market Place Innovation, Inc. Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NQ.: 2010-0514-PWS-E

residual at representative locations
throughout the distribution system at least
once every seven days [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.110(c4)(A)].

7) Failure to compile, maintain onsite, and
make available for Commission review an
up-to-date record of water work operations
and maintenance activities for operator
review and reference [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.46(H{3XD)(iD)].

8) Failure to compile and maintain on-site
an up-to-date plant operations manual for
operator review and refetence [30 TEX.
Apwmmi. Cobe § 290.42(1)].

9) Failure to install backflow prevention
assemblies or an air gap at connections
where an actual or potential contamination
hazard exists, as identified in 30 TEX.
ADMIN CODE § 290.47(i) [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.44(h)(1XA)].

10) Failure to pay all annual Public Health
Service fees, including any associated late
fees and penalties, for TCEQ Financial
Administration Account No. 91012642 in
a timely manner [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.51{b) and TEX. WATER CODE § 5.702].

i. Submit written certification as described
in Ordering Provision ¢ below, and include |
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a,

ii. Provide a proper covering for the
hypochlorination solution container so as
to prevent the entrance of dust, insects and
other contaminants;

iii. Install backflow prevention assemblies
at all connections where an actual or
potential contamination hazard exists; and

iv. Submit payment for all outstanding
fees, interest and penalties for TCEQ
Financial Administration Account No.
91012642.

¢. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include datailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions b.ii through b.iv.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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E = Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revislon 2 {September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

“Enf. lCase ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s}
Multi-Mediai;

Government/Non-Profit|[Ni
Enf. Coordinator{;

EC's Team [Enfa)
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $50 Maximum [ $1.000

| Penalty Calculat|on Section

onanic Benefit - - - 0% Efarceiohie: o $0
al EB Amounts *Capped at the Tofal EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$2,988

$195

$3,183

$3,262

-$652

$2,610




{30-Mar-2010
:Market Place Innovation, Inc.

'RN102359908
‘Public Water Supply
{Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Compliance History Worksheet

Policy Revisicn 2 (Saeplember 2002)

PCW Revision Qofober 30, 2008

“Component Enter Number Here  Adjust.
- |Written NOVS with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 ) 0%
NOVs ) {number of NOVs meeting criteria) o ¢
Other written NOVs : K 3%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of fiability (number of orders| .- o 0%
. meeting criteria ) ) b
- Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory|: . 0 0%
~|emergency orders issued by the commission s
‘|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability[:
L _ |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing| - 0- 0%
- Judgments. | ariteria) L
andConsent; — - - — —
" Decrees  |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court| L
judgments cor consent decrees without a denial of liabilily, of this state or the federal| 0 0%
) government :
_Convictiong: [Any criminal convictions of this state ar the federal government {number of counts) O 0%
i E'rni’_ssi'ons Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) e O 0%
' Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|: ’
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of -~ - -0 0%
auclits for which notices were submitted) : '
Audits. o
|bisclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege|- . 0 . 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) T
. Please .Enrer Yes er No.
Environmental management systems in-place for one year or more No. : 0%
. . |Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under aé . 'NO 0%
. ' Other. special assistance program D &
R - |Participation in a valuntary pollution reduction program 2 No 0%
N Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| . N.G- e 0%
environmental requirements R °

55 Ropeat:Violator {Subtotal ;

i

v

iy

> Compliance History Summary-

Compliance |
History
Notes

o s

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)| 8%

CNA L ] ' Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[ 0%

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} | 0%

Enhancement due to four prlor Nohces of: Vlolat|on W|th vlulatlons that are: dlssm"uiar io those in:the current

’ enforcement actmn

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 8%




= DGeKet NG, 2010-0514-PWS-E

Screeni ';g Date 30-Mar-2010

Policy Revision 2 {(September 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2608

20 Tex. Admin. Code §§200:41(c)(@)(0) and 200,43(e) -

|| Failed to prowde an mtruder—re5|stan1 fence for the well, all potable ‘water storage tanks i
|i-and pressure maintenance fatilities. Specifically, at the fime of the investigation, it was
. docuthented that the fence sumounding the well and two pressure tanks was 5 feet 3 <
sinches high anid 4-inches from'the ground on the south and west sides, 6ifeet4 inches
‘high on the east side, and did not have:any barbed wire. Additionally;the fence - -
surrounding the 525 gallon-pressure-tank was 5 feet 11 inchies high withno barbed wire -
across the top. Also, the fence: surroundmg ithe. 900 gallon ‘pressure tank was warped ‘did]
t haVe barbed wirg across the top :and'the gale on‘the-west side wasnotiockable:a 1d
thé dogt.to: the:wellholise was fiotattachedorlogkable.

Violation Description

Base Penaity—_§1000

 Harm

Major Moderate

" Falsification

Percent

i tanks we]l and eqmpmenl'

$i00

JNumber of violation days

mark only one

Violation Base Penalty $300

it $30
Befora NOV_ NOV lo EDPRP/Sefllament
Extraordinary|f= - r R
Ordinary
N/A
Notes &l erﬂ_‘?th'.C"?f'_O”‘;‘
Violation Subtotal] $270

Estimated EB Amount| $23




Media: Public Water Supply

Market Place Innovation, Inc.

Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/eonstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
TrainingiSampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Casts

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

0.00

__$1.660 . M - 20-Apr-2010- 0221

~0:00

0.00

000

0.00 3

0.00. 1

-

I | e.00.

| s . : ; 0.00.

The: -defayeéd Gost includes the: e'sﬁihaied amotint ner;é‘ss.‘.ahi to pfovfd’e iitruder- re'éistan't'feﬁcing for'tﬁe.wellhouse'
and all pressure maintenance-facilities and-a:lockable door-forthe:wellhouse. The: date. reqmred is-the-date of the:
|nvesngatton The f na] dale {g:the: dale: of & complsance r

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplleslequipment

Flnanctal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided costs: before enter[ng form (except for: one-tim“ avoit

" DIspbsaI )

0.00 - 50
0.00. 30
0.00 30:
0.00- 30
0.00 B
20,00 - 30
0.00- 30

$23]

$1,500]




Docket NO,:2010-0514-PWS-E _
Policy Revision; 2 (Seplember 2062)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

ublic Water Supply
- Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Viclation Description

Release Major Maderate Minor

$7100}

= }iNumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $200

Extraordinary |[:

Ordinaryl[’
N/A

Notes|




Buildings

QOther {as needed)
Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remedtation/DIsposal
Permlt Costs

Gther {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

rket Place Innovation, Inc.

Equlpmentﬂ

:0.00°

'0.00 - §0:

10,00 . - 30

. 0.00 $0:

- 0.00 30:
s 0,00 [ 80
0.00° [ $0:
i 0.00 | .. 30
I 0,00 $0

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs beforaen

N Dlspbsal )

30

- %0 $0 50
$0.. $0 50
50 30 50
$50- 29-Jan-2010_J[_29-Jan-2010. _$0 -$50- o $50 -
550 8:Feb-2070 || BFeb2070. 50 350 _$50.

The avoided cosis |nc|ude the. estimated amount to prowde addltlonal maintenance oversight ancl an:increase: in
the-chlorine:dosage that could have precluded the'low-disinfectant residual levels, caiculated for 1he days Orf: -
whlch the Iow dlsm!eclant reS|dual readlngs occuried.

$100|

5100]




Screenmg Date 30-Mar-2010
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision Qotober 30, 2608

Violation Number[-- ..
Rule Gita{s)

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 2'9'0'.4'6('m)" .

s Falled to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practlces to ensure the good workmg
condlllon and gene_ral app ra_nce of 1he Facmty and ﬂs eqmpment Specuf‘ cally, at the time

Violation Descriptlon

Mederate Minor

mark only one
with an x

§15

Extracrdinary
Ordinary|

Violation Suhtotal 5135

Estimated EB Amount| 39 Violation Final Penalty Total $157
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $157
7]




Buildings

Qther [as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Equlpmentw

- 29-Jan-2010 14-Apr-2010 .-
. . 0.00: = §0:
0.00 30
0.00 ). 30
000 | 30
0.00 30
0.00 $0
0.00 - $0-

“The delayed cost’ lncludes thie’ estimated-amaiunt to provide housékeeping and mainienance; including but not
limited to mowmg the grass-and pryning frees’ throughout the Facility. as heeded, and removing:all trash, debris;
" and other discarded items from inside:and around the wellnouse; as-well-as around the 525 and 900: gallon:

" - pressure tariks . The daterequired is the investigation date. The final date js tha date:of’ c:omphanonar s

Avgided:

Personnel

HaniR,

norting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

Dlsp,osal .

'f'ANNUAUZE [1]<avoided ‘costs béforée 1termg item: (except fOI’ one*
.00 | 30
0.00 | 30
0.00 | 0 |
000 [ - 30
000 | %0
0.00 50

$600} 39|




ocketNo: 2010-0514-PWS-E

TR T e

ening Date: 30-Mar-2010

*RN102359908
: Public Water Supply
tor: Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Violation Nulﬁbelj e 4 ]

Rule Cite(s)

SQ-Téx._'Admin.'Code §.280.42(e}(5) -

Violation Description

Respondent: Market Place Innovation, Inc. Poligy Revision 2 (September 2002)
: i39431 PCW Revision Ocfobsr 30, 2008

‘Base Penalty| $1,000
e AR ML)
Harm
Release Major ‘Moderate Minor
Actuall
Percent
3
Minor
Percent
| £50
rark only one Violation Base Penalty}] $50
with an x ase Penalty
50

Extraordinary

Ordinary|
N/A

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Violation Final Penalty Total}

$58

justed for limits}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (ad

i $58
e




Bulidings

Other (as needed}
Englneering/constructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Equipment )

.00 -$0: 50 30

O i T — . - | 000 30 $0 a9
$50. | -29-Jan-2010 || -31-0¢6t-2010 |- 0.75 | $0: 33 .3
B R : — ] ©.00: $0-. $0
0.00 30 $0

0.00 $0: 300 -

0.00 30 -$0- -

0.00 B0 $0.

- 0.00 _ %0 -%0: -
- 0.00° “$0: JE TiE

The: delayed cost |ncludes the estlmated amount to- prewde a proper eoverlng for the: ch]orlne confainer. The date
requlred is the: tnvesttgauon daterThe final date - the estl maled: daie of comphance

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/$ampling
Supyliesfequipment

Firanclal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

=d costs before ente

Disposal

“ANNUALIZE [1]fa'?o[d
6.00 50: $0 . $0:__-
0.00 ~$0: 30 $0:
-0.00 $0-. 30 0
a1 0,00 $0.. a0 $0- ¢
. 0:00 $0: 0 0
I 0.00 - $0: 30 40

$50]

$3]




Violatinn Number [

NG:2010-0514-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cito(s):

Violation Description :

Major Moderate

Moderate

mark only one
with an x

“JiINumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty[ $10




Market Place Innovation, Inc.

ence No. RN102359908
idia: Public Water Supply

Buildings : L

Qther (as needed) L A T 1K1 $0:

Englneering/construction . . A | [ 0:.00 $0:

Land ] R | -l 0.00 $0:

Record Keeplng System  [[ $50 29-Jan-2010 . 14-Apr-2010 0.21 $1:

Tralning/Sampling  fl . . 0.00 30
Remedlation/Disposal |~ L : P : 0.00. , 30

Permit Costs L S : T : 0:00:] s 0

Othor (as needed) _ N R : : 2000 |- 50

. “The delayed castincludes the-estimatat:amount necessary to updale the Faclity's moniloring: ptan to includs-a-

Notes for DELAYED costs sampling: site:plan. The date: required.is-the investigation date. The final dateris thedate: of. compliance.

voided:Costs “ANNUALIZE [1] avoidetcosts beford anterlng:
"~ Dlsposal | - |[-0.00
Personnel o I: 0.00
inspection/Reporting/Sampling I B S 0.00
ppliesfequl t ; N 0.00
FInancial Assurance [2] |- : - . - | 0,00
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] C i - - 11°0.00
Other {(as needed) : | : : . 0.00

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50] $1]




2010-0514-PWS-E

Policy Ravislon 2 (Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revisfon October 30, 2006

Vlolatlon Number
Rule Cite{s)

Violatlon Descrlption

Release

Percent

$250

marl only one
with an x

= S 50
Befors NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Offer
Extraordinary i+~
Ordinary} " -
N/A
Notes
$50

Estimated EB Amount| 595/ Violation Final Penalty Total 3575}

This vielation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $575



Equlpment
Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs
Other {as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Delaved Cokts

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of C

d:.Costs 2L ANNUALIZE [1]: avoided costs ‘before entering itam (except forone
Disposal | : - ] oo ° - $0 s $0- §0-
Personnel <0.00 50 30 $0 .
Inspection/Reporting/Sampli 0.00| - $0- $0. . 30
Suppliesiequipment 0.00 [ $0_ $0 50
Financlal Assurance [2] [~ = - - N B § : 0.00 o 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 590 29-Jan-2010 30-Mar-2010- 1.08 N $90 $95-
Other {as heeded) S L E - 0.00 1] L350 30

" representative locations within the syste:

-Th'é avoided costs include the e_sti_mated anﬁbur’lt to perfdrrh weekly monitorin'g-'oﬁflhe disinfédant residual at '
m ($10 per week). The dateifequired is-the investigation: date: The:final.
- date is the screening date.- ’

90}

sos]




Date: 30-Mar-2010 ket:No: 2010-0514-PWS-E SWa
'dent Market Place Innovation, Inc. Policy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)

139431 PCW Ravision October 30, 2008
RN102359908

e]: Public Water Supply
: Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

“Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

230 Tex. Admin. Cb’dé §290.4603)D)

: Fal[ed to compile; maintain onsite, and make avallable for Commlsmon review an up- 10-
“ date record of water work operations'and maintenance activities for operator review and;|

Vielation Description -xreference Speuf cally, at the tlrne (& 'he |nvestlgat|0n it was documented thai records of.

Hai
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual
Potential

Percent

Percent

Falsification Moderate

Minor

mark only one
with an x

Eéfura NOV _ NOV lo EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary| -
N/A|

Notes|| * "

Estimated EB Amount| $1] Vivclation Final Penalty Totall 510

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)l $50




:No.: RN102359808
ia: Public Water Supply

Bulldings

Other {as neaded)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesiequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-T|ME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of CompHance

000 | - . $0 30 B30
0.00 . $0 $0 - 30

0.00 30 : 0
0.00° $0 $0:

_ $100 | 29-Jan-2010 14-Apr-2010 0.21. $1 bl
R O : 2| 0.00 | . %0 0:
E 0.00 | %0 $0

o 000 %0 "$0 -

LI'he delayed:costs Ineludethe-estimated amount to develop and begin mainlaining a record keeping system:forall
operatmg and rnamtenance activities at the Facility, Thesdate requiréd is the |nvest|gation date. The fi nal dafe: ls

the estimated date of compllance

i ANNUAL]ZE [1] avoided r: 'tsfbefore entenng item (except for Ohe:-

“Disposal

0.00 . $0_ _§0 £0
000 [ %60 $0 0
000 [ - 50 80 30
[ 000, . $0. i 30 $0:.
BT Tl R T T 50" 50
J0.00° ] ~ ~50 - “$0 30
006 ] ~ - §0 - -$0 T

$100]

$1]




Market Place Innovation, Inc.
39431

RMN102359808

t Public Water Supply
f.Coordir ', ktq -Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number{{ ... "8" =7

ket No. 2010-0814-PWS-E

A

Rule Clte(s)

Viplation Descriptlon

Release

FPolicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002}
PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2608

$1,000

Actualf::

mark only one
with an x

$100

Violation Base Penality|

$100

$10

Extraordinary |[

Crdinary|
MIA(

Notes][

Aniseviolation as:of

Violation Subtotal]

$90

R

=B hatol

TmitTes

e

Estimated EB Amount]

$1] Violation Final Penalty Total|

on Final Assessed Penalty (ad];




ied:Cos|
Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

sposa
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reparting!Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Flnanclat Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

:0.00: |.

The delayed:costs include the estimatedamount to:corrpile-and maintain & piant operations-manual, The date:
- tequired is:the: Investigatior date: The-final date-is the: date of complianice.

ANNUALIZE [1):avoided costs:before entering' xceptforong:ti
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN601237571  MARKET PLACE INNOVATION, INC.
Regulated Entity: RMN102359908  CHENGS FLEA MARKET

ID Number{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: 10802 AIRLINE DR, NEAR HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: March 30, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Coempliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period; March 29, 2005 to March 29, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance peried? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s} in owner or operator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
1 05/15/2007 (644651)
2 06/15/2007 {644909)
3 08/01/2007 {645418)
4 09/01/2007 (645749)
5 03/24/2010 (789949)
E. Whitten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 05/15/2007  {644651) CNB01237571
Self Report? NO Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f){4)
Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
Date: 06/15/2007 (644909} CNB01237571
Self Report? NO Moederate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{f(4)
Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
Date: 08/01/2007  (645418) CN601237571
Self Report? NO Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.122(k)(1){(A)

Description: PUBLIC NOTICE

Classification:

Classification:

Rating:
Site Rating:
1012642



Date: 09/01/2007  {B45749) CN601237571

Self Report? NO Classification:

Citation;

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(1)(A)

Description: PUBLIC NOTICE
F. Environmental audits.
N/A,
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J4 Early compliance.

NFA
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

Moderate




TrExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

MARKET PLACE INNOVATION, INC. §

RN102359908 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-0514-PWS-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Market Place Innovation, Inc. ("the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch, 341 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 5. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a flea market with a public water supply at 10802 Airline
Drive near Houston, Harris County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has 3 service connections and
serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
March 31, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars
($3,262) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 1T
(“Allegations™). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Ten Dollars ($110) of the administrative
penalty and Six Hundred Fifty-T'wo Dollars ($652) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent
fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the
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payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 25 monthly payments of One Hundred Dollars ($100) each. The next
monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The
subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the
previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. As of April 14, 2010:

i. Initiated maintenance and housckeeping practices by clearing all trash, debris,
and excess vegetation from the areas around the well house, the 525 gallon
pressure tank, and the 900 gallon pressure tank;

ii. Compiled and began maintaining an up-to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan that identifies all sampling locations;

iii. Provided documentation of the Facility’s four pressure tank inspections dated
within 12 months prior to the investigation; and

iv. Compiled and began maintaining on-site and up-to-date plant operations manual
for operator review and reference.

b. As of April 20, 2010, provided a lockable door for the wellhouse and intruder-resistant
fencing for the well and all pressure maintenance facilities.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
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10.

11.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence for the well, all potable water storage tanks and
pressure maintenance facilities, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.41(c)3)(O) and
290.43(e), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 29, 2010,

Failed to maintain a residual disinfectant concentration in the water within the distribution system
of at least 0.2 milligrams per liter ("mg/L") free chlorine, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.110(b)(4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 29, 2010.

Failed fo initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good working condition
and general appearance of the Facility and its equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(m), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 29, 2010.

Failed to provide a proper covering for the hypochlorination solution container to protect it from
adverse weather conditions and prevent the entrance of dust, insects and other contaminants, in

violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(eX5), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 29, 2010.

Failed to develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that
identifies all sampling locations, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 29, 2010.

Failed to monitor the disinfectant residual at representative locations throughout the distribution
system at least once every seven days, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(c)(4)(A),
as documented during an investigation conducted on January 29, 2010.

Failed to compile, maintain onsite, and make available for Commission review an up-to-date
record of water work operations and maintenance activities for operator review and reference, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(3)(D)(ii), as documented during an investigation
conducted on Janvary 29, 2010,

Failed to compile and maintain on-site an up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review
and reference, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 29, 2010. '



Market Place Innovation, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0514-PWS-E
Page 4

9. Failed to install backflow prevention assemblies or an air gap at connections where an actual or
potential contamination hazard exists, as identified in 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 290.47(i), in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 29, 2010,

10. Failed to pay all annual Public Health Service fees, including any associated late fees and
penalties, for TCEQ Financial Administration Account No. 91012642 in a timely manner, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.51(b) and TEX. WATER CODE § 5.702, as documented
during a record review conducted on March 31, 2010,

HI. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. 1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Market Place Innovation, Inc., Docket No. 2010-0514-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. TImmediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order:
i. Begin maintaining a free chlorine residual concentration of at least 0.2 mg/L

throughout the distribution system at all times, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 290.110; and

ii. Begin weekly monitoring of the disinfectant residual at representative locations
within the distribution system, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
1. Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.c below, and

include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a;
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i. Provide a proper covering for the hypochlorination solution container so as to
prevent the entrance of dust, insects and other contaminants, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42;

iii. Install ‘backflow prevention assemblies at all connections where an actual or
potential contamination hazard exists, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44; and

iv. Submit payment for all outstanding fees, interest and penalties for TCEQ

Financial Administration Account No., 91012642, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.51. The payment shall be sent with the notation “RE:
Market Place Innovation, Inc., Inc. FA Account No. 91012642 to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Within 45 days after the effective date of this' Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.b.ii through 2.b.iv. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486
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The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Q@@\*ém' ijll*-}/]'zo}o

F¢r the Executive Director , Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
atiached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially retying on such representation.

T also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

M/%om\ C

Slgnatur

TJowWE C LeAf éf

RName (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
Market Place Innovation, Inc.

T

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Peragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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